UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): October 31, 2023

VITAL ENERGY, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in charter)

001-35380

Delaware

45-3007926

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
521 E. Second Street, Suite 1000, Tulsa, Oklahoma		74120
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's to	elephone number, including area code: (918)	513-4570
(Former na	Not Applicable ame or former address, if changed since last	report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is following provisions:	intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing	obligation of the registrant under any of the
$\hfill\square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the	e Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
$\hfill \square$ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the E	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
$\hfill\Box$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2	40.14d-2(b))
$\hfill\Box$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2	40.13e-4(c))
Securities reg	istered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Exch	nange Act:
Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common stock, \$0.01 par value	VTLE	New York Stock Exchange
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerg chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging growth company \square		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark i or revised financial accounting standards provided pursua		ended transition period for complying with any new

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

The information included under Item 2.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.

Maple Acquisition

As previously disclosed in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 13, 2023 (the "Announcement 8-K"), on September 13, 2023, Vital Energy, Inc. (the "Company") entered into a purchase and sale agreement (the "Maple PSA") with Maple Energy Holdings, LLC ("Maple") with respect to the acquisition of oil and gas properties from Maple, as further described in the Announcement 8-K (the "Maple Acquisition").

On October 31, 2023, the Company consummated the Maple Acquisition.

In connection with the closing of the Maple Acquisition, the Company, Maple designees and Maple entered into a Registration Rights Agreement, a form of which was included as Exhibit C to the Maple PSA filed as Exhibit 2.2 to the Announcement 8-K and is incorporated by reference herein.

Henry Acquisition

As previously disclosed in the Announcement 8-K, on September 13, 2023, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement (the "Henry PSA") with Henry Resources, LLC, Henry Energy LP and Moriah Henry Partners LLC (collectively, "Henry") with respect to the acquisition of oil and gas properties from Henry, as further described in the Announcement 8-K (the "Henry Acquisition").

On November 5, 2023, the Company consummated the Henry Acquisition.

In connection with the closing of the Henry Acquisition, the Company and Henry designees entered into a Registration Rights Agreement, a form of which was included as Exhibit C to the Henry PSA filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Announcement 8-K and is incorporated by reference herein.

Additionally, in connection with the closing of the Henry Acquisition, the Company and Henry designees entered into an Investor Agreement, a form of which was included as Exhibit F to the Henry PSA filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Announcement 8-K and is incorporated by reference herein.

Tall City Acquisition

As previously disclosed in the Announcement 8-K, on September 13, 2023, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement (the "Tall City PSA") with Tall City Property Holdings III LLC and Tall City Operations III LLC (collectively, "Tall City") with respect to the acquisition of oil and gas properties from Tall City, as further described in the Announcement 8-K (the "Tall City Acquisition").

On November 6, 2023, the Company consummated the Tall City Acquisition.

In connection with the closing of the Tall City Acquisition, the Company and a Tall City designee entered into a Registration Rights Agreement, a form of which was included as Exhibit G to the Tall City PSA filed as Exhibit 2.3 to the Announcement 8-K and is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

On October 31, 2023, the Company issued 3,012,997 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock") constituting a portion of the purchase price in the Maple Acquisition. In addition, 357,500 shares of Common Stock are held in escrow pursuant to the terms of the Maple PSA to satisfy potential indemnification claims arising under the Maple PSA and may be issued to Maple during or upon expiration of the indemnification period or upon final resolution or determination of all indemnification claims. These shares were issued in reliance on the exemption from registration requirements under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) thereof.

On November 5, 2023, the Company issued 2,145,725 shares of Common Stock and 6,131,381 shares of the Company's 2.0% Cumulative Mandatorily Convertible Series A Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Convertible Preferred Stock"), constituting the purchase price in the Henry Acquisition. These shares were issued in reliance on the exemption from registration requirements under the Securities Act, pursuant to Section 4(a) (2) thereof.

On November 6, 2023, the Company issued 628,968 shares of Common Stock constituting a portion of the purchase price in the Tall City Acquisition. In addition, 773,290 shares of Common Stock are held in escrow pursuant to the terms of the Tall City PSA to satisfy potential indemnification claims arising under the Tall City PSA and may be issued to Tall City during or upon expiration of the indemnification period or upon final resolution or determination of all indemnification claims. These shares were issued in reliance on the exemption from registration requirements under the Securities Act, pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) thereof.

The Company relied upon representations, warranties, certifications and agreements of each of Maple, Henry, Tall City, respectively, or their respective affiliates or designees (as applicable) in support of the satisfaction of the conditions contained in Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act.

Item 5.03 Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

On November 3, 2023, the Company filed a Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Designations of 2.0% Cumulative Mandatorily Convertible Series A Preferred Stock of Vital Energy, Inc. (the "Certificate of Amendment"). The Certificate of Amendment increased the number of authorized shares designated as Convertible Preferred Stock from 4,977,272 to 10,000,000.

The description of the Certificate of Amendment set forth herein is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Certificate of Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 3.1 hereto and incorporated into this Item 5.03 by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Description

(a) Financial statements of business to be acquired.

The Company filed the financial statements required by Item 9.01(a) of Form 8-K as Exhibits 99.2, 99.3, 99.4, 99.5, 99.6, and 99.7 to the Announcement 8-K.

(b) Pro forma financial information.

The Company filed the pro forma financial information required by Item 9.01(b) of Form 8-K as Exhibit 99.8 to the Announcement 8-K.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number

<u>3.1</u>	Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Designations of 2.0% Cumulative Mandatorily Convertible Series A Preferred Stock of
	<u>Vital Energy, Inc.</u>
<u>4.1</u>	Form of Registration Rights Agreement (attached as Exhibit C to Exhibit 2.1 to Vital's Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-
	35380) filed on September 13, 2023.
<u>4.2</u>	Form of Registration Rights Agreement (attached as Exhibit C to Exhibit 2.2 to Vital's Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-
	35380) filed on September 13, 2023.
<u>4.3</u>	Form of Investor Agreement (attached as Exhibit F to Exhibit 2.1 to Vital's Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-35380) filed
	<u>on September 13, 2023.</u>
<u>4.4</u>	Form of Registration Rights Agreement (attached as Exhibit G to Exhibit 2.3 to Vital's Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-
	35380) filed on September 13, 2023.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: November 6, 2023

VITAL ENERGY, INC.

By: /s/ Bryan J. Lemmerman

Bryan J. Lemmerman

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATIONS

OF

2.0% CUMULATIVE MANDATORILY CONVERTIBLE SERIES A PREFERRED STOCK OF

VITAL ENERGY, INC.

Vital Energy, Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), hereby certifies:

<u>FIRST</u>: By unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of the Corporation on October 9, 2023, the Board of Directors duly adopted the following resolution amending Section 1(a) of the Corporation's Certificate of Designations of 2.0% Cumulative Mandatorily Convertible Series A Preferred Stock by deleting Section 1(a) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

"There shall be created from the 50,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of the Company authorized to be issued pursuant to the Certificate of Incorporation, a series of preferred stock, designated as the "2.0% Cumulative Mandatorily Convertible Series A Preferred Stock," par value \$0.01 per share, and the authorized number of shares for issuance of Series A Preferred Stock shall be 10,000,000. Shares of Series A Preferred Stock that are purchased or otherwise acquired by the Company, or that are converted into shares of Common Stock, shall be cancelled and shall revert to authorized but unissued shares of Series A Preferred Stock."

<u>SECOND</u>: Stockholder approval of the amendment set forth below is not required under the Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, or the DGCL.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this certificate to be executed on this day of November 3, 2023.

VITAL ENERGY, INC.

By: /s/ Bryan J. Lemmerman

Name: Bryan J. Lemmerman

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Certificate of Amendment Certificate of Designations]